ITEM NO.2 COURT NO.1 SECTION XVII

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 1119-1120/2016

SATILILA SEHKARI AWAS SAMITI LTD.

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS ETC. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for ad-interim ex-parte stay and exemption from filing lengthy list of dates and office report)

WITH

C.A. No. 7193-7194/2015

(With appln.(s) for modification of court's order and stay and Office Report)

C.A. No. 13844-13845/2015 (With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7191-7192/2015

(With appln.(s) for stay and appln.(s) for modification of court's and for permission to file additional documents and clarification of court's order and Office Report)

C.A. No. 9108/2015

(With appln.(s) for may refer to remarks and stay and Office Report)

C.A. No. 5618/2015 (With Office Report)

C.A. No. 13842-13843/2015

(With Office Report)

Date: 06/04/2016 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Appellant(s) Mr. Rajiv Dutta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Satish Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Dutta, Adv.

2

Mr. Daniel George, Adv.

Mr. Shravan Kumar Yammanur, Adv.

Kumar Dushyant Singh, Adv.

Mr. Dushyant A.Dave, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Amit Chadda, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Rohini Musa, Adv.

Mr. Zaffar Inayat, Adv.

Mr. Kailash Vasdev, Sr. Adv.

Mr. R.Mohan, Adv.

Mr. V.Balaji, Adv.

Mr. Atul Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. C.Kannan, Adv.

Ms. Sripradha Krishnan, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

#### C.A.D 7588/16:

Mr.Amit Chadha, Sr.Adv. Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Parasaran, Sr. Adv.

MR. Ashwini Kumar D.S., Adv.

MR. Rohan Cherian, Adv.

Mr. D. L. Chidananda, Adv.

### For Respondent(s)

Ms. Kiran Suri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. N.K.Karhail, Adv.

Mr. R.M.Bajaj, Adv.

MS. Ritu Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. S.N. Terddol, Adv.

MR. Amit Singh Chadda, Sr. Adv.

Mr. K.S.Mahadeva, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Kuamr R.S., Adv.

Mr. K.K.Gautam, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. T. V. S. Raghavendra Sreyas, Adv.

MS. Gayatri Gulati Sreyas, adv.

Mr. Yogesh Waran, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

Ms. Kiran Suri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rahul Pratap, Adv.

MS. Ritu Bhardwaj, Adv.

MS. Anita Bafna, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Respondents to file their counter affidavits within four

weeks finally, if not, already filed.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

Reply to all the pending applications shall also be filed by the respondents.

3

### Civil Appeal No. 7191-7192 of 2015:

Ms. Kiran Suri, learned senior counsel for the respondent submits that pursuant to our Order dated 22.01.2016 passed in Civil Appeal No. D 37397 of 2015, Government of India have filed a composite affidavit, which affidavit may be also treated as an affidavit filed on behalf of the Government of India in all connected matters. She further states that she does not propose to file any further affidavit in response to the said petition. Copies of the composite affidavit shall be served upon learned counsel for the parties in connected matters. Learned counsel for the parties shall have four weeks' time to file their reply to the composite affidavit.

Learned counsel for the appellant points out that although the Committee has up-loaded the report prepared by it and also provided hard copies to the parties concerned. The report is deficient in many respects and inasmuch some of the pages appear to be missing from the up-loaded version as also hard copy given to them. Mr. Vijay Panjwani, learned counsel appearing for CPCB undertake to look into the matter and remove the deficiencies. The parties are free to file their response to the report.

## <u>Civil Appeal Nos. 7193-7194 of 2016</u>:

Time for making the deposit in terms of our Order dated 22.01.2016 is extended by another six weeks finally.

Post after the needful is done.

4

(Shashi Sareen) AR-cum-PS

(Veena Khera) Court Master