SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.NO.4/2016 in Civil Appeal No(s). 9108/2015

M/S JONES FOUNDATIONS PVT. LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

S.P. MUTHURAMAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(for extension of time for depositing the money and office report)

Date: 18/05/2016 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN

(VACATION BENCH)

For Appellant(s) Mr. Amit Singh Chhadha, Adv.

Mr. Krishnakumar R.S., Adv.

Mr. Devavrat Anand, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. T. V. S. Raghavendra Sreyas, Adv.

Ms. Gayatri Gulati Sreyas, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard on IA.

This is an application made by the appellant (M/s. Jones Foundations Pvt. Ltd.) seeking extension of time granted by this Court vide order dated 22.1.2016 and 6.4.2016 to deposit 5% of the total project cost. According to learned counsel, the appellant though could deposit part of the amount but could not deposit a sum of Rs. 3.5 crores. The appellant has, therefore, prayed for extension of time to deposit balance sum amounting to Rs. 3.5 crores.

Keeping in view the averments made in the application and the previous orders passed by the regular Bench, we are inclined to grant last indulgence to the appellant to deposit balance sum of Rs. 3.5 crores within a period of two weeks from today.

We make it clear that, in the event of non-compliance of this order, appropriate adverse order would be passed against the appellant for non-compliance of the orders dated 22.1.2016 and this order.

IA No. 4/2016 stand accordingly disposed of.

List the appeal before the regular Bench immediately after summer vacation.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI) COURT MASTER

(RAJINDER KAUR) COURT MASTER

Copy of the Order be given Dasti.