# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## Civil Appeal No(s). 5618/2015

SAS REALTORS PVT. LTD.

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

S.P. MUTHURAMAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 7193-7194/2015

C.A. No. 7191-7192/2015

C.A. No. 9108/2015

C.A. No. 1119-1120/2016

C.A. No. 13844-13845/2015

C.A. No. 13842-13843/2015

C.A. No. 2522/2018

C.A. No. 3309-3312/2018

# ORDER

### C.A. Nos. 7193-7194/2015 and C.A. Nos. 7191-7192/2015

Learned counsel for the appellants says that these appeals have become infructuous.

The civil appeals are disposed of on having become infructuous.

# C.A. No. 2522/2018

One of the issues raised by the Union of India in this appeal is whether the National Green Tribunal has jurisdiction to strike

down subordinate legislation.

Appeal admitted.

Liberty to file a reply.

# Rest of the cases

Subsequent to the order of the National Green Tribunal, a Committee has been constituted in terms of para 163(4). The Committee has also given a report which has been placed before the Tribunal.

Since the correctness or otherwise of the report is already before the Tribunal, we are not inclined to entertain these appeals.

The appeals are accordingly disposed of. However, in the appeal filed by the Union of India being C.A. No. 2522/2018, we will be considering the question whether the National Green Tribunal has jurisdiction to set aside the subordinate legislation.

The appellants may file impleadment / intervention applications in C.A. No. 2522/2018.

 •	•			•	•		•	•		•	•	•		•		J	•
			[	M	A	D	A	Ν	•	В	•	L	0	K	U	R	]

•••											J	
											Δ	

NEW DELHI; July 17, 2018.

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 5618/2015

SAS REALTORS PVT. LTD.

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

S.P. MUTHURAMAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 7193-7194/2015 (XVII)

(FOR MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER ON IA 5/2016)

C.A. No. 7191-7192/2015 (XVII)

C.A. No. 9108/2015 (XVII)

(FOR ON IA 3/2016 FOR ON IA 5/2016)

C.A. No. 1119-1120/2016 (XVII)

C.A. No. 13844-13845/2015 (XVII)

C.A. No. 13842-13843/2015 (XVII)

C.A. No. 2522/2018 (XVII)

(FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 32145/2018

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 32147/2018

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 32150/2018 FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS ON IA 32156/2018)

C.A. No. 3309-3312/2018 (XVII)

( IA No.44893/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.44888/2018-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.44891/2018-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES and IA No.44894/2018-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)

Date: 17-07-2018 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Jogy Scaria, AOR

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR

Mr. Mohan Parasaran, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ashwin Kumar D.S., Adv.

**CPCB** 

Mr. D. L. Chidananda, AOR

Ms. Rohini Musa, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Satish Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Dushyant Singh, AOR

Mr. Kailash Vasdev, Sr. Adv.

Mr. R. Mohan, Adv.

Mr. V. Balaji, Adv.

Mr. M.S.M. Asaithambi, Adv.

Ms. Sripradha Krishnanan, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

## For Respondent(s) Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG

Mr. Divya Prakash Pande, Adv.

Mr. Niraj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Rebello, Adv.

Ms. Ridhi Kackkar, Adv.

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Ritesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. T. V. S. Raghavendra Sreyas, AOR

Ms. Gayatri Gulati, Adv.

Ms. Sneh Dhillon, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Upadhyay, Adv.

Mrs. Lalita Kaushik, AOR

Mr. Prakhar Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Upma Bhattacharjee, Adv.

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, AOR

Ms. Srishthi Agnihotri, Adv.

Ms. Remya Raj, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, AOR

Mr. Rahul Pratap, Adv.

Mr. K. Parameshwar, AOR

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

Ms. Rohini Musa, AOR

Mr. K.S. Mahadevan, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, AOR

Ms. Swati Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Roy, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

# C.A. Nos. 7193-7194/2015 and C.A. Nos. 7191-7192/2015

The civil appeals are disposed of on having become infructuous in terms of the signed order.

# C.A. No. 2522/2018

Appeal admitted.

# Rest of the cases

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

The appellants may file impleadment / intervention applications in C.A. No. 2522/2018.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI) COURT MASTER (KAILASH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER

[Signed order is placed on the file]